AN ORDINANCE

NO. 4294

AN ORDINANCE To Amend The Code Of The Township Of Lower Merion, Chapter 145 Thereof, Entitled Vehicles And Traffic, Article XV, Schedules, §145-106, Schedule VI: Intersections Restricted As To Turns And Through Traffic, By Prohibiting Entry On The Left Side Of The Channelized Island At Hagys Ford Road; And Amending Schedules, §145-108, Schedule VIII: Stop Intersections By Rescinding The Two-Way Stop Intersection At Hagys Ford Road And Righters Mill Road And Establishing A Four Way Stop Intersection.

The Board of Commissioners of the Township of Lower Merion hereby ordains:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Code of the Township of Lower Merion, Chapter 145, entitled Vehicles and Traffic, Section 145-106, Schedule VI: Intersections Restricted as to Turns and Through Traffic, is hereby amended by the addition of the following regulation:

§ 145-106. Schedule VI: Intersections Restricted as to Turns and Through Traffic.

Name of Highway	Direction of Travel	Restriction	Location
Righters Mill Road	West	Do Not Enter.	Left side of channelized Island at Hagys Ford Road

Section 2. The Code of the Township of Lower Merion, Chapter 145, entitled Vehicles and Traffic, Article XV, Schedules, Section 145-108, Schedule VIII: Stop Intersections, is hereby amended by rescinding the following regulation:

§145-108. Schedule VIII: Stop Intersections.

Intersection	Stop Sign on

Hagys Ford Road and Righters Mill Road Righters Mill Road

<u>Section 3.</u> The Code of the Township of Lower Merion, Chapter 145, entitled Vehicles and Traffic, Article XV, Schedules, Section 145-108, Schedule VIII: Stop Intersections, is hereby amended by establishing the following regulation:

$\S145-108$. Schedule VIII: Stop Intersections.

Intersection

* Hagys Ford Road and Righters Mill Road	Hagys Ford Road and Righters Mill Road
Section 4 Nothing in this Ordinance or in C Lower Merion, as hereby amended, shall be constru- any rights acquired or liability incurred, any permit under the said Chapter 145 prior to the adoption of	led to affect any suit or proceeding in any Court, issued, or any cause or causes of action existing
Section 5. The provisions of this Ordinance part, or provision thereof shall be held illegal, invaligurisdiction, such decision of the court shall not af clauses, parts, or provisions of this Ordinance. It is this Ordinance would have been adopted as if su sentence, clause, part, or provision had not been income.	fect or impair the remaining sections, sentences, hereby declared to be the intent of the Board that ach illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional section,
Section 6 This Ordinance shall take effect required by law.	t and be in force from and after its approval as
Approved by the Board this 15th day of Ma	y, 2024.
	BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LOWER MERION
ATTEST:	Todd M. Sinai, President
Jody L. Kelley, Secretary	

Stop Sign on